



\$~154

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 130/2025**

BALWANT SINGH & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr.Suresh Kumar Yadav, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel for UOI with Mr.Sunil Kumar, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

CM APPL. 30175/2025 (delay)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/appellant seeks condonation of delay of 333 days in filing the appeal.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant/appellant submits that the applicant/appellant would not claim interest for the said period in case he succeeds in the appeal. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 333 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
3. In view of the above, the application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 130/2025

1. By way of present appeal filed under Section 54 of the Land Acquisition Act, the appellant seeks to assail the judgment dated 07.11.2023 passed by the learned Additional District Judge, Rohini (North West), Delhi in LAC No.321/2016, in respect of award No. 16/2005-06 pertaining to the

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 21/05/2025 at 13:46:46



revenue estate of Village *Mubarakpur Dabas*, Delhi.

2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for respondent No.1. Let the notice be also issued to the remaining respondent(s) by all permissible modes.
4. *Admit.*
5. List the present appeal in due course in the category of '*Regular Matters*'.
6. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 16.07.2025.
7. The Registry shall make an endeavour to requisition the digitized and bookmarked Reference Court Record and place the same on record.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 19, 2025

na